2010 2009 2010 2009
   RM RM RM RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial Liabilities
Hire purchase payables   837,925   722,727   829,288   646,886
Trade fi nancing   7,500,000   -   -   -
Term loan   9,026,518   11,168,902   -   -
Term loan instruments   43,678,087   83,400,242   -   -

Floating rate instruments
Financial Asset
Short term deposits   3,368,474   6,536,865   1,925,164   1,733,780

Financial Liability
Bank overdrafts   136,080   259,869   -   -

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

(i) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial assets at fair value through profi t or loss
and equity. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profi t or loss and equity.

(ii) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fl oating rate instruments

A change of 1% in interest rates at the end of reporting period would have increased/(decreased) profi t before tax
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain unchanged.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FURQAN BUSINESS ORGANISATION BERHAD (515965-A)  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2010   97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

 (c)  Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk (Continued)
   Profi t before tax
   Increase 1% Decrease  1%
   2010 2010
   RM RM
Group
Floating rate instruments
Financial Assets   33,685   (33,685)
Financial Liabilities   1,361   (1,361)

Company
Floating rate instruments
Financial Assets   19,252   (19,252)

 (d) Market Price Risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Group’s fi nancial instruments will fl uctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. The quoted equity
instruments outside Malaysia are listed on ASX in Australia. These instruments are classifi ed as available-for-sale
fi nancial assets. The Group does not have exposure to commodity price risk.

 (e) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the Group’s functional currency.

  Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s loss after tax and accumulated losses in response
to reasonable possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has signifi cant exposure at the
reporting date, assuming all other variable risk variables remained constant. Other components of the equity would not
be affected by changes in the foreign exchange rate:-

   Increase / (Decrease)
   Strengthen (10%)   Weaken (10%)
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   RM RM RM RM
Group’s net loss
United State Dollar   44,845   133,683   (44,845)  (133,683)
Hong Kong Dolar   134,705   208,265   (134,705)  (208,265)
Renminbi   6,881   378   (6,881)  (378)
New Taiwan Dollar   55,128   -   (55,128)  -

98   FURQAN BUSINESS ORGANISATION BERHAD (515965-A)  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2010

39.  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong capital base and safeguard
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confi dence and to sustain
future development of the business. The Group manages its capital structure by monitoring the capital and net debt on an
ongoing basis. To maintain the capital structure, the group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders.

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the fi nancial year.